

No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

LATWON JAMES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

CORRECTED PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
REDACTED

---

Paul K. Sun, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kelly Margolis Dagger  
Ellis & Winters LLP  
Post Office Box 33550  
Raleigh, North Carolina 27636  
(919) 865-7000  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Latwon James*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES. ....	v
CITATION OF PRIOR OPINION. ....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. ....	5
MANNER IN WHICH THE FEDERAL QUESTIONS WERE RAISED AND DECIDED BELOW. ....	23
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	23
DISCUSSION. ....	24
I. MR. JAMES DID NOT KNOWINGLY AND INTELLIGENTLY WAIVE HIS RIGHT TO APPEAL, AND HE RAISED ARGUMENTS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE WAIVER PROVISION IN HIS PLEA AGREEMENT. ....	24
A. Mr. James Did Not Knowingly And Intelligently Waive His Right To Appeal.....	24
B. The Waiver Provision Does Not Bar A Challenge To A Fundamentally Unfair Sentence Where Mr. James Could Not Reasonably Have Contemplated That Challenge At The Time He Entered The Plea Agreement. ....	27
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT APPLIED AN OVERLY DEFERENTIAL STANDARD IN AFFIRMING MR. JAMES'S REVOCATION SENTENCE NOTWITHSTANDING THE DISTRICT COURT'S FAILURE TO CONSIDER THE REQUIRED FACTORS IN 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a). ....	29

CONCLUSION. . . . . 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . . 35

APPENDIX:

A. Order, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, entered 24 August 2021.

B. Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, entered 2 November 2021.

## **TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases**

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	30
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct 738 (2019).....	24, 27
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	32-33
<i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 140 U.S. 762 (2020).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	20, 32
<i>Mont v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1826 (2019).....	29
<i>State v. Dye</i> , 291 Neb. 989, 870 N.W.2d 628 (2015).....	28
<i>United States v. Attar</i> , 38 F.3d 727 (4th Cir. 1994).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Blick</i> , 408 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2005).....	25, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Broughton-Jones</i> , 71 F.3d 1143 (4th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 892 F.3d 385 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 791 F.2d 294 (4th Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>United States v. Manigan</i> , 592 F.3d 621 (4th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Marin</i> , 961 F.2d 493 (4th Cir. 1992).....	28

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3553. ....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3583. ....	3-4, 29, 30, 31, 32
18 U.S.C. § 3742. ....	2, 3, 6
21 U.S.C. § 841. ....	4, 5

21 U.S.C. § 846. . . . .	5
28 U.S.C. § 994. . . . .	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254. . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255. . . . .	6

### **Guidelines and Policy Statements**

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1. . . . .	12
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1. . . . .	12
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1. . . . .	13
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2. . . . .	12, 13
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3. . . . .	13, 14, 15, 29
	
<i>U.S. Sent'g Guidelines Manual</i> ch. 7, pt. A, p.s.. . . . .	22

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32. . . . .	14, 29
S. Ct. R. 10. . . . .	23, 24
S. Ct. R. 12. . . . .	2, 23
S. Ct. R. 13. . . . .	2

### **Other Authority**

King & O'Neill, <i>Appeal Waivers and the Future of Sentencing Policy</i> , 55 Duke L.J. 209 (2005). . . . .	27-28
